

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1827 of 2023****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2023****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1827 of 2023**=====
RANCHODBHAI DHANJIBHAI PATEL**Versus****DECD JAMNABEN D/O DHANJIBHAI NARANBHAI AND W/O BHIKHABHAI
SOMABHAI PATEL THROUGH HER HEIRS AND LR**=====
Appearance:**HIREN R PANDYA(8760) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****for the Defendant(s) No.****1.2,4,6,6.1,6.2,6.3,6.4,6.5,7,7.1,7.2,7.3,7.4,7.5,8,8.1,8.10,8.2,8.3,8.4,8.5,8.6,8
.7,8.8,8.9****MR DHAVAL D VYAS(3225) for the Defendant(s) No.****1,1.1,1.3,1.4,1.5,1.6,2,2.1,2.2,2.3,2.4,2.4.1,2.4.2,2.4.3,3,3.1,3.2,5**=====
CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI****Date : 01/05/2023****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)****ORDER IN FIRST APPEAL**

Admit. Learned advocate Mr. Dhaval Vyas waives service of notice of admission for and on behalf of respondent Nos.1.1, 1.3-1.6, 2-2.4.3, 3-3.2 and 5, learned advocate Mr. K.M. Antani waives service of notice of admission for and on behalf of respondent No.6, 6.1-6.5 and learned advocate Mr. Sagar J. Shah waives service of notice of admission for and on behalf of respondent Nos.7-7.5. Direct service is permitted qua the other

respondents.

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION

Issue notice, making it returnable on 20th June, 2023. Learned advocate Mr. Dhaval Vyas waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent Nos.1.1, 1.3-1.6, 2-2.4.3, 3-3.2 and 5, learned advocate Mr. K.M. Antani waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent No.6, 6.1-6.5 and learned advocate Mr. Sagar J. Shah waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent Nos.7-7.5. Direct service is permitted qua the other respondents.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

VAHID